In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency {(England &
Wales} Rules 2016,

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

8

Companies House

FRIDAY

25/10/2019 #229
COMPANIES HOUSE

B

i

Company number

Company details

lof7[sl2]ofoe[5

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IEurning night Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) | Andrew

Surname | Mackenzie
Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street lToronto Square
Post town I Toronto Street
County/Region [ Leeds
Posteode Cls[1[ [2[A[R
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s} Julian @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Pitts another administrator.
Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street l?oronto Square
[
Post town l?oronto Street
County/Region Leeds
Postcode l]__l?l‘l— I_‘ ’? m ,J_ Ii
Country |7

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

208 o[58 f2foft1fe

To date

ofr ol [ofolils

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date \ \

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

26 il Glolil

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fntacl e L aura Amann

All information con this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square

Toronto Street
|(our|tyfﬂeg|un LeedS

e [ulsTaf Tafnlu ]

Country

Post town

| ” leeds@begbies-traynor.com
Telephone

D113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

Andrew Mackenzie and Julian Pitts were appointed joint administrators on 28 September
2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Burningnight Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 28 March 2019 to 27 September 2019



Important Notice

This progress repert has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole cr in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

O 0D0DO0CO0OO0OD0DODODODODOOOOo

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs information

3. Statement of administrators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”
“the administrators” “we”

“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“‘unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Burningnight Lirnited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 28 September 2018

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronte Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){(b)(1) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotiand, any security (whether hertable or moveable},
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whaose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number:

Company registered office.

Burningnight Limited
20 July 2010
07320095

Fourth Floor, Toronte Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators:

Date of administrators’ appeintment:
Date of administrators’ resignation:

Court'

Court Case Number:

Person making application:

Acts of the administrators:

EU Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings:

Extensions of the administration period

Andrew Mackenzie, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP, Fourth Flocr, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ

28 September 2018
N/A

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Leeds,
Insolvency Companies House (ChD)

2018-991

Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited as Qualifying Floating
Chargehoider

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the European Parliament and of the
Council applies to these proceedings which are 'main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

The administration period was extended by order of the Court for a
period of 12 months.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 28 March 2019 to 27
September 2019. The principal matters to report in the period are as follows:

» Further detailed investigations and review of the Company’'s books and records o include writing to
third parties to obtain files and information regarding bank transactions,

» Undertaking a full analysis of the Company’s general accounts ledger in relation to the Company's
book debts;

¥ Carrying out interviews with the parties we consider to have relevant information in relation to the
promotion, formation, business and dealings of the Company and, for the partiers who have not yet
attended an interview, issued Court applications to have these parties formally attend and be
examined,

> Afttending meetings with Counsel and solicitors to analyse the various claims identified against third
parties and determining the merits of each claim, the costs of bringing such actions and the likelihood of
success;

» Corresponding with the secured creditor and their adwvisors, and
¥ Dealing with the extension of the administration.
Further and more substantive details of the work done is given below

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Detalls of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp //www.begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit {if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appeintment.

General case adnunistration and planning

Time has been spent in populating and maintaining the virtual electronic case files. We have continued to
ensure that we have a contemporanegous, accurate and complete record of how the case is being administered,
including fully documenting the reasons for any decisions that have been made.

Regular internal meetings have been held between the case staff in order to carry out the following:

» review the strategy in relation to realisations of the debtors and whether it is necessary to issue legal
proceedings;

> Review of the strategy In relation to the outcome of the investigations undertaken and what actions
should be taken against third parties both prior and post meetings held with solicitors and counsel,
and,



» Carrying out internal case reviews to ensure all matters are being dealt with in accordance with
statutory obligations and best practice and that matters are progressing.

Whilst this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors, we are required to maintain records to demonstrate
how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.
These planning meetings will also result in action being taken against third parties

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period of this repert, we have prepared and issued to all relevant parties our six monthly progress
report dated 24 Aprl 2019 in order to provide an update to the creditors of the progress made during the
administration. This report was filed at Companies House in order to meet statutory requirements.

We have also monitored realisations during the perod to ensure that the statutory bond is sufficient to cover the
value of total realisations during the Administration in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.
The sum of £80 has been paid to Marsh Limited in this respect.

Qur cashier has spent time in reconciling the bank account and processing receipts and payments within the
period

Time has been spent in dealing with the extension of the administration including providing the notice of
extension to the creditors and Companies House.

Whilst this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary in accordance with the Act, Rules and
best practice.

Investigations

An administrator has a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person he/she
considers to be or have been a shadow or de facio director during the period of three years before the date of
the appointment in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure.

As detailed in our previous progress report, detailed forensic investigations were being carried out. During the
period of this report all bank statements have been received and at present further investigations have been
carried out and the following has been undertaken:

3> Letter to the Company’s former solicitors requesting delivery of their files;

> Attending and carrying out interviews with the parties that we consider have relevant information in
relation to the promotion, formation, business and dealings of the Company;

> Lefters to the Company's former banks requesting details of certan transactions identified in the
Company's bank statements; and

» We have liaised extensively with our solicitors in relation to the various Court applications, interviews
and investigations. This has included regular conference calls and meetings, including meetings with
counsel.

We reported in our previous progress report that the extensive investigative work carried out had led to our
issuing a notice of claim against third parties. The further work carried out above has been necessary in order
to assist with that ¢laim and where possible provide further evidence in support. The notice of claim is 22 pages
long and has been issued in the name of the Company and other companies within the Burningnight Group,
which are also in administration. The notice of claim has now been served on such parties who we consider to
be de jure, de facto and shadow directors and although further investigations are required, the potential causes
of action can now be reported and are considered to be;

s Damages for breach of their fiduciary dutes as set out in Sections 172, 175 and/or 176 of the
Companies Act 2006,



+ Dishonest assistance in breach of their statutory fiduciary duties;
Conspiracy to injure the Company and other companies within the group by unlawful means;

e That they have been preferred by their own actions and those of the companies contrary to Section 239
of the Insolvency Act 1986;

+ That they are the beneficiaries of a senes of transactions or a single large transaction at an undervalue
between themselves and the Company and other companies contrary to Section 240 of the Insolvency

Act 1986;
+ That they are the beneficiaries of a series of transactions or a single large transaction at an undervalue

designed to put assets beyond the reach of creditors of the Company and companies; and
* Actions against chargeholders’ security as a result of the above causes of action.

Should any of the above claims which are in the process of being finalised for issue be successfully pursued,
we are hopeful that it would achieve a recovery for the estate particularly as solicitors' fees for any litigation
issued will be funded either by way of litigation funders or a conditional fee agreement — meaning that if the
litigation is not successful the sclictors’ fees are discounted to zero.

Realisgtion of assets
Intellectual Property

We have provided an IP licence to Bierkeiler Birmingham Limited and Peak Topco Limited permitting these
parties to use the trademarks of the Company for a period of six months, keeping the prospect of any realisable
value alive whilst trading. The total sum of £3,000 has been received in this reporting period, however £2,000 of
which is currently held with our salicitors and not yet reflected in the attached receipts and payments account.

Book Debts

The baok debt ledger can be split into three categories, the first being 14 trade debtors totalling the sum of
£25,755. These debtors appear to be various tenant companres whom managed various pubs that at one time
were owned by Cornertrack Limited (“Cornertrack”), leased to Cornertrack or appeared to be owned by the
directors’ pension fund The Company also appears to have invoiced these tenant companies for what appears
to be maintenance charges incurred by the Company.

The sum of £18,641 outstanding from nine debtcrs has been written off as irrecoverable as these companies
have either been dissolved cr are in administration with currently no prospect of an unsecured dividend being
payable.

We have continued to chase the remaining five debtors totalling £7,114. One debtor owing £4,722 has
evidenced that it has already paid and another debtor owing £1,150 has requested further information, which
we have been unable to provide. We have received no responses from the remaining four debtors who
collectively owe the sum of £1,242. These will be written off as irrecoverable as it is not cost effective to chase
the amounts due.

Following a further analysis of the Company's general accounts ledger other debtors totalling the sum of
approximately £1 3m have been identified. These had been written down to nil in the Company’s accounts
system in July 2018.

We have chased these other debtors and have received the sum of £1,181 from one debtor.
The sums of £403,233, £8,903, £21,028 and £67,557 have been written off as irrecoverable as the first two
relate to amounts due from two companies that are in liguidation, the second and third amounts are due from

Authentic Alehouses Limited and Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited which are currently in administration.

The remaining five other debtors totaling £884,858 have not respended or have disputed that the debt 1s
outstanding. We have therefore instructed solicitors to pursue the amounts due



The inter company debtor balances totalled approximately £3.5m on appointment. These are balances due
from the other comparnies within the Burningnight group which are now in administration and any dividend to the
Company is uncertain and dependant on any actions against third parties, details of which are provided above.
Third party assets

Further time has been spent in liaising with the lessors as well as reviewing the lease agreements entered into
by the Company and arranging where appropriate collection of such assets.

Bank Interest

We have ensured that funds are appropnately invested and have received bank interest in the sum of £68,
which has accrued on the funds held in the bank account with Lloyds Bank.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

We have spent time corresponding with the secured creditor in order to provide a full update on the progression
of the administration including a detailed breakdown of work undertaken. Time has also been spent in liaising
with the secured creditor in relation to our seeking an extension of the administration.

Time has also been spent dealing with queries from unsecured creditors and lodging all the proof of debts we
have received.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meslings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We have carried out a review of the Company's corporation tax position and whether there 1s any benefit in
seeking a terminal tax loss relief claim. We have concluded that a claim should not be completed at this time
but the position 1s under review.

It was necessary to obtain advice from Independent VAT Consultants Limited in relation to whether or not VAT
would be payable on a further licence fee paid in respect of the leasehold premises in which the Company's
subsdiary companies were a party. The sum of £500 has been paid in this regard.

We have stored the vast amount of books and records we upheld from the Company’s former storage facility
with Restore pic. The sum of £70 has been paid to Restore plc in this respect.

The sum of £39 has been paid to the Land Registry in respect of land registry search fees.
Time has been spent in relation to the following:
*» Arranging meetings and interviews with directors and other third parties;
> Preparing questions for the meeting/interview with one of the directors of the Company; and
> Meeting with solicitors to discuss progress of the administration, investigation matters and potential

claims against third parties,
It is unclear at present whether the work carried out will lead to any financial benefit to creditors.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposals



On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

We anticipate that there will be insufficient funds available to enable the secured creditor to be paid in full and
they will suffer a significant, if not a total shortfall on its lending

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

We would advise that should the clams identified (as set out above) be successfully pursued and lead to
material recoveries in the estate, then the position in relation to whether there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distribution to creditors may change.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred dunng the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time propetly given by us and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters
as set out in the fees estmate.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by cur firm and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, ih accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 28 March 2019 to 27 September 2019 amount to £50,012 which represents
119 hours at an average rate of £407 per hour. Further information in relation to our time costs 1s set out at
Appendix 2 and provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment only

To 27 September 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £290,659 incurred since the date of our appeintment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 28 September 2018 to 27 September 2019 s also attached at Appendix 2.



As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our previously approved estimate in
the sum of £251,580. For the avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the
level approved The reasons why the previously approved estimate has been exceeded are as follows

The previously approved fees estimate was based on charge out rates that were applied by our firm at
the time the estimate was produced. With effect from 1 December 2018, the charge out rates of all
grades of staff were increased (see Appendix 2). Qur costs have exceeded our previous estimate,
partly as a consequence of this increase

We have undertaken additional work, in particular work has been carried out in dealing with the
Company’s interests in its capacity as shareholder of the subsidiary companies within the group.

Significant time has been spent carrying out detailed investigations that were not initially envisaged at
the time the fees estimate was prepared

Given the complexities of this matter, a significant amount of the work required has been undertaken by
senior members of staff who have the experience, expertise and necessary competencies required to
carry the work. Senior staff involverment has increased significantly since our last progress report given
the move from investigatory work towards impending commencement of litigation and the serious
implications of the causes of action being considered.

In light of the above, we are obliged to provide the secured creditor with details of the additicnal work that has
been undertaken along with details of the time and cost of that additional work and to seek approval of our
increased estimate from them.

Disbursements

To 27 September 2019, we have also drawn category 1 disbursements of £209 and category 2 disbursements
in the sum of £405.

Category 2 Disbursements

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained in the total sum of £614 are
as follows:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose

Amount £

Mileage and train travel — travel to and
from the train station and travel to London
to attend meetings with Davis Coffer
Lyons and Crowdstacker Corporate
Services Limited

325.50

Sustenance — meetings between parties
interested in purchasing the Group's
business and all day meetings held
between the administrators, solicitors and
counsel.

79.78

TOTAL

405.28




Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited which is a | 8,000 (est}
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
has provided advice and assistance in
identifying any assets owned by the
Company, liaised with third party suppliers
in order to collate the lease/hire purchase
agreements and prepared desktop
valuations in respect of the leasehold
premises for the subsidiary companies

TOTAL 8,000

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors' rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendx 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment.

Legal Fees

Gosschalks solicitors have been instructed to assist the administrators during the administration and to provide
legal advice generally on all matters arising throughout. The following details the matters dealt with together
with a breakdown of the fees incurred to date in relation to this administration only.

¥ Advising on the sale of the Company's shares in the Harrogate Bar Co Limited in Administration -
£4,278

> Providing advice and chasing the debtors of the Company - £481

» Advising on the winding up petition issued against the Company and arranging for its dismissal at the
hearing on 26 November 2018 - £2,161

The above fees in the sum of £6, 920 are due and payable by the Company in administration only

Below sets out the matters dealt with together with a breakdown of the fees incurred for which the Company is
jointly and severally liable together with others of the 11 companies within the group due to the linked
and inter-twined supply structure, banking and borrowing arrangements between the group companies.

» General advice provided on all matters up to but not including appointments by Court Order on 7
December 2018 (jointly and severally liable with Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £21,506 and
disbursements of £256

> General advice provided on all matters in the administration after the appointments by Court Order on 7
December 2018 (jointly and severaily liable with all other group companies in administration) - £33,835
and disbursements of £136



» General advice, preparation and dealing with the Court applications for the administration crders for
Anctherdate Limited, Contactwith Limited, Crossingarea Limited, Harrogate Bar Co Limited,
Organisetime Limited, Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) Limited, Startermode Limited, Supplyof Limited and
Visionary Leisure Limited (jointly severally liable with all other group companies in administration) -
£45,714 and disbursements of £242

» Review and advising in relation to the equipment lease agreements (jointly and severally liable with
Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £5,082 and disbursements of £1

» Providing advice on the secured creditors’ security (jointly and severally liable with all other group
campanies in administration) - £5,904

» Advising and preparing the documentation in relation to the sale of certain of the assets of the group
(jointly and severally liable with ali other group companies in administration other than Burningnight
{Services) Limited) - £62,890 plus disbursements of £116

» Prowding advice in relation to the potential claims against third parties to include preference,
transaction at undervalue and claims against security (jointly severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £42,096 and disbursements of £461

» Advising on the validity of the administrators’ appointment, including Burningnight (Services) limited and
Comnertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £1,315 plus
disbursements of £47

» Reviewing and advising on the retention of title claim received in relation to equipment suppled to the
Harrogate property {jointly and severally liable with Burningnight {Services) Limited) - £2,500

» Considering and advising on the private examination of the secured creditor of the Company,
Burningnight (Services) Limited and Comertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £1,020

» Considering and adwvising on the private examination of the director of the Company, Burningnight
(Services) Limited and Comertrack Limited (jointly severally liable with all other group companies in
administration) - £620

» Providing advice and dealing with correspondence received from the secured creditor of the Company
Burningnight (Services) Limited and Cornertrack Limted in relation to the progress of the
administrations, the exit route of administration and the appointment of any subsequent liquidators
(jeintly and severally liable with Burningnight (Services) Limited) - £3,679

» Reviewing and advising on the breach of the sale and purchase agreement (jointly and severally liable
with all other group companies in administration) - £2,166

¥ Advising on the extensions of the administrations and preparing the Court applications (jointly severally
liable with all other group companies in administration) - £15,689 plus disbursements of £2,121

The above fees in the sum of £244 016 and disbursements of £3,380 are jointly and severally payable by the
Company and the other 11 companies within the group as stated above.

As previously advised, solcitor's fees have exceeded the estimate. This is due to the complex matters that
have been identified as requiring legal advice. It is difficult to estimate solicitor’s future fees, given the significant
on-going matters and issues which may lead to litigation, and until a decision is made to proceed it is difficult to
provide useful estimates of legal costs in the possible litigation though they are unlikely to be less than
£120,000. For the avoidance of any doubt any Itigious proceedings issued will he funded under either a
conditional fee agreement or with the benefit of litigation funding, meaning that if the litigation fails those legal
costs will not be payabie {other than disbursements).

Counsel’s fees

We have instructed counsel to advise us on all potential claims and litigation matters. During the period of this
report we have incurred further counsel's fees of £21,000.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

As detailed in our last progress report, the expenses that we have incurred have exceeded that estimated and
there will be further expenses to pay before the case concludes Expenses have exceeded our initial estimate
with the major variance being in respect of legal fees. Total anticipated investigation costs are also higher than
anticipated due to the enhanced scope of the investigation work which we were obliged to undertake.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

The principal matters to be dealt with are as follows.

» Continuation of investigations into the affairs of the Company and third parties to include dealing with
the enquiries received from external parties who have made enquiries about the Company’s affairs;

¥ Pursuing claims which may be economically viable against any party, or parties, which could result in a
material recovery for the benefit of the administration estate;

» Pursuing the Company’s outstanding book debt ledger with the assistance of the solicitors; and
> Deal with the formalities of exiting the admirustration.

General case administration and planning

As the administration progresses, updates will need to be made to the strategy dependent upon the outcome of
the realisations and investigations This will include meetings between members of staff to formulate the
strategy moving forward and ensure that the strategy 1s achieved.

We are also required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document the
reasons for any decisions that materiaily affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include compiiance
reviews, internal checklist updates, periodic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the insoclvency Act_Rules and best practice

We are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these
tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient
and compliant progressing of the adminsstration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry
out their work to high professional standards

We will draft and issue intenm progress reports on a six monthly basis to provide an update to the creditors of
the progress made during the administration. These documents will be filed to meet statutory requirements.

In addition, & final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its conclusion.
This will provide creditors with an overview of the administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.

Should the administration need to be further extended the administrators have a duty to seek an extension by
Order of the Coun.

We will also continue to monitor realisations and compare to the statutory bond level to ensure that sufficient
cover is in place at all times in order to protect the interests of the Company's creditors.



Time will be spent in monitoring and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

We will continue investigations into the affairs of the Company and third parties which will include further
interviews with those parties and if necessary private examination.

Realisation of assels

We, together with the assistance of sclicitors, are continuing te pursue the Company’s outstanding beok debt
ledger.

We will also continue to liaise with interested parties in relation to the Company’s intellectual property.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with the number of different classes of creditors involved in the admnistration. This will
include continuing to liaise with the secured creditor and deal with any queries received from other creditors of
the Company.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of creditors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax, fitigation. pensions and travef

We will continue to ensure submission of VAT and corporation tax returns to HMRC in respect of the
administration period.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that the further costs of undertaking and completing this work will be circa £40,000, taking totai
time costs to an estimated £330,659

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached a Appendix 2.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this

respect.



Investigations completed and action taken

As detailed above, we have carried out a detailed investigation into the conduct of the Company and its financial
affairs. These investigations have led to our identifying a number of potential claims against third partes,
however whether such claims will lead to further recoveries for the benefit of the estate is unknown at present.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any connected party transactions.

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended for a peried of 12 months by order of the court.
Use of personal information

Please nete that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
hitps:/iwww begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creddor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the penod of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate

11. CONCLUSION

ill report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the

Dated: 22 October 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 28 March 2019 to 27 September 2019

Statement From 28/03/2019 From 28/09/2018
of Affairs To 27/09/2019 To 27/09/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Intellectual Property 1,000.00 1,000.00
1,000 Q0 1,000.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 67.66 140.72
Book Debts 1,180.96 1.180.96
Cash at Bank NIL 31,084.01
Contribution to Legal Costs 2,370 00 2,370 00
IP Licence Fee NIL 1,000.00
VAT Refund NIL 173,911 83
361862 209,687 52
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountancy Services NIL 21,750 00
Administrators' Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
AgentsNaluers Fees (1} NIL 1,000.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 2,000.00 2,000.00
Counsel's Fees NIL 7.500.00
IT Consultancy Fees NIL 700.00
Land Registry 39.00 39.00
Legal Disbursements 1,177.00 3,292.68
Legal Fees (1) 5,112.85 9,344 21
Mileage 45.00 45.00
Re-Direction of Maul NIL 606.00
Software Licensing NIL 2,552.40
Specific Bond 80 00 80 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Storage Costs 6960 69.60
Sustenance 79.78 79.78
Travel 280.50 280.50
VAT Consultant fees 500.00 500.00
(19,383.73) (59,923.77)
{(14,765.11) 150,763.75
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 147,544 98
Vat Receivable 321877

150,763.75




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 March 2019 to 27 September 2019;
C. Cumuiative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 28 September 2018 to 27 September 2019; and

d. Statement of administrators’ expenses.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency praciitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It aiso applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsibie for approving the office holder’'s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overali responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a {ime recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
helder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly raie in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which inciude an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
{A) The foliowing items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Caltegory 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SiP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in Engtand & Wales

? Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as generai office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery

Expenses which should be treated as Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made {o outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursemants.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in valuing the assets of the
Company, liaising with party suppfiers in order to collage the lease/hire purchase agreements
and preparing valuations and advise in respect of the leasehold premises for the subsidiary
companies.. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevaiting hourly rates
for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate {£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Pornters £35

in addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calcuziated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where
assets are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the
services to the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than
freehold/leasehold property) are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited
will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to
15% of the successful bid. Where any freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of



auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the purchaser, known
as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. [t is standard auction industry practice for 2
buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged. The buyers premium and
buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not paid by the office
holder from the assets of the estate.

Eddisons Insurance Services Limited

Instruction of Eddiscons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS”) {o provide insurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks refating to the case. The
cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the vailue
of the assets and liability risks. The forecasted cost of insurance is £6,000 inclusive of
Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be
dependent upon prevailing insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the
case.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of
commission for the services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a
percentage of the insurance premiums payabie and such percentage will depend upon the
class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’'s behalf and receive
payment from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable
after deducting any commission payabie by the insurer.



00 000°01

3 390P O} UMRIP 535) [R10]
¥ 68 o0 ork 00 07k We 000 2LT9) 000 00 56€ 005k 00'S8F -3 %41 Anoy sbeieny
00 ZL0'0S 00 815 00 B8’ 00 56r'7 05 $5%'6 05 BLL'E} 00 920'94 apeil s 4G 3500 Bl (o)
L1EL LE 6l LEL (1] 1.4 *Ie 3peib yeis Aq sanay (ejo)
b6 05 18T (2] $0 Il L1 0% vo EIORMLE SO0 10} IOL
[l uonebyn
89951 05 L0 13 20 zh Lo XBL
000 RGO
L) Sudisuad
moy | ooczez 0g oL 05 sburean B =i
UPR12 JO Ut Bunyaas
000 SIOHpAID Jo suoisoep Buniaes |  SIPNIoUY YSIWM SIAREW JBYID
“SuoaniasIp
P L
e 50 £or [ [ 43 5% SRS TIPS {|& i Bujjeag] 1o} {Rja]
oo SRS BIO)PAIT)
SUGHIRQIASID|
ST LOE 0022 vz oL 80 90 IO pug uiuv:PSSq_h
‘{saakojdwe Buipn(oul} swreRd
L0 92 05 99€ € 61 3 13 painsag SIOPESL0 (|8 Yl Buijeag
0o Bujpe} 30} (MOL
000 Bupes) Bujped] |
HITsE [odiadd 14 L1 zi Li (23 SRAREN B0 WO ENRY 40 RO L
0 581 00 628 ¥ E 82 30 $1958€ ALted pIn L3l jo UoQuslay
91 597 Q0 ¥88'C 14} b0 67 62 52[E5 19552 pUE 553UISng AUdiDid
ST 6V 00 9TET £3 L0 0 g z0 unL0B|105 Kped SH8852 0 uopes|ERY|
£0°Z8 00" LL8'sk &5y il oL i9 ri 14 SBUOHMBHSAAU] 10} 0L
£0 Z9¢ 00 £19'91 E4 L1 0EL L9 EpL zo SUDNEBISBAI BUE YOAD suogebnsanu
wopoeid 158q pur s8Ny By
L 00°#it'S £'0F L.X4 8E 1t LDk (3 02 ANRAIOBU) DY) Wi AW Jop oL
9 57 00 824 % LR 5¢ LD 401 10 oL Sneye Jo Wawaiers pue bunicda) Aoy
000 2INS0{T ISLT
15 08L 00 ZE9 SE BZ zZ0 vo Bupuog pu Bunjueg saoesd
153q PUE S3INY 1o Aausaasul
00 0kl 00 82 zZ0 Z0 Juswuoddy | U1 ypm soueidwon
By
1895F 005641 j&:3 z0 [ 5 §0L oLk PUS UORRLS|LWIY $58D) [EHUIS 10} E0L
LE OLE 058l S ErlL za ZE G 00k ueqRLSIIWPY |

05 ZE9'8

AU |

WOV BLET

0L

Bunued ase)

Buluueq pue|
LONRNSILILPY S5RJ (RIUG

TIHSINDNINGNG 6dIS



D0 00004 F MWP O] UMRID $33) 1L
o 0ie L) A1) 000 8C 664 L20:] 00 o508 06 62r 58 0 3 %e1 jinoy abeiaay
00 659’082 00 £9Z'1 A0 PEEOT 005¢9°} 05 259'H 00 85494 D0 TG D5PR6'CHE apelB e A 1900 sy oL
L9E6 (1] oL (3l 515 £ OBE 9 65 L 452 3pesB yeis &q sanoy jao)
9 L8 0vil's o8z 20 0T 8 &l (k] (34 SHREU BRQ 10 RaL
G0 OLE 00 ELL £z €2 uagefiyn
OF 981 05 8Z £ 89 I £0 xe|
00 0LE 00 S5 S0 50 1340
1) puE sucisusd
00 b 05284 6L 80 Lik 05 sfugaan _:o.——”ha__ “u— .nuﬂ‘ﬁuu:_
SSIAHPRID JO SUGEIDAP Bunjsas
00 SIOUPID Jo SU0SIDEP BUREAS | SaPN)IUL YIUM SISRL 0|
SO
pue [ —
75200 o0Z8r'8L e L1 L0 (14 L% [X.] AN SH00IDEID (1 i Bulek) 10} im0y
00 0 RIUIIWOD SIONPIT
su LS
9z 00T 0059 LI a6l 0 Le st 90 a0 pus souspiodsses
“{ssakotdus Buipnipul) swieps
Z0 86 00 vSZ £1 [5% BBl &% 48 paInag SIONPAIS | M Buieaq|
00 0¥ 00 0L 0 ja] BUIpeI) do) 0L
00 v 00 0L S0 S0 Buipe], Burpes) |
L9%E 00 969'48 B8R L1 14 L oTL [3.] IGEIR JO US| IEEHRGY 40} [¥)01L
St G6L LaXL 0 812 £ 5l g9y Bl sjasse Aued pIn | fajL) 0 uoquaey |
6 £8E 00 £RL'8G L5 [4:] €2l 9 [ 188 se[es 19sse pue sssusng Ausdold
06 RZE G0 LOE § £l LA 69 (A 4Q Hogasiol @0 SIRFEE JO U FSIESY
L0982 05'552'T6 91LE :¥ 3 (1] 0'lf FEZ 98 5 -suopeBnssau 105 o
20 967 05 S52'26 gllg 67 ] 8 {74 291 §iC suoneBnseaul pue YOO suopebgsau|
sojousd 159q pue sy oV
15002 00'900'1 L re L3 5h a1 [x3 3 Aousnjosu) o i eousidiio) doj jwiok
8 PPZ 00 685 £L 565 f:3-74 Sh z52 [N} I E sileye ;o wawae)s pue Bugoda Aoynieis
W0 ainsapD sse)
65251 006ir L 4] X 90 agQ Buipueg pue Buijueg soqoesd
164 pUk S2(fY 10 ADuan OS]
0¥l 05 070 ¢ 1 0f 44 89 ¥0 Lz Juauyuioddy Y3 yjm soueiduoD
[T
b§EE [t ] vire 0 (2] [x s g’ TEH PR UODRLRILI LU PRy ey MLSS) o FISL
8L LEL 00 Z85'vZ 8 E0L 20 (49 82ZE obL USRE)SIILUDY
Bujuuryd pue,
9 S0F 00 |6Z'85 8 EpL 0z 144 540 ZELL Buniued #585|  HORBLSIUIWPY 878D [EJIURD)|

610zg/60/L2

0] gLOZ/MBO/AZ WOl SISAlRUY $1507) S |

8 - UCHEASILIWPY - JIFLIWIT LHDINDONINYNG 6dIS




BURNINGNIGHT LIMITED

XADM1807P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE ADMINISTRATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY
TO BE INCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, dividends etc. 169.20
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 80.00
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds
3. Re-direction of mail | Fees incurred in re-directing the Company’s mail 606.00
fee to the Insclvency Practitioner’s office
4. Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 680.00
relevant books and records of the insclvent entity
in order to carry out his/her duties as office
holder. in addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any gueries or issues raised to
be dealt with.
5 Property agent's Eddisons fees in relation to assisting with 8,000.00
valuation and sale collating and reviewing all the leased/hired
fees and equipment agreements. Fees estimated to be
disbursements incurred in dealing with an inspection of those
assets and valuing the unencumbered (if any)
assets.
Sanderson Weatherall's fees for carrying out a 1.000.00
desktop review of the Company’'s encumbered
and unencumbered assets.
6. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors andfor barnsters | 317,000 (without litigation
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner fees)
and their anticipated disbursements Detalls of
the work to be carried can be found in the main 11,000 (est
body of the report disbursements)
Counsel's fees 34,000 (without litigation
fees)
7. IT Consultancy fees | The fees of any IT consultant to assist with 700.00
obtaining access to the Company's IT Systems in
order to obtain information, providing a full back-
up of the Company’s server, ensuring the safety 2,552 40
and protection of the Company’s server.
8. Accountancy fees The fees of instructed accountants to assist the 21,750.00

administrators with collating all the necessary




information required and providing assistance
with the Company's IT systems, preparing the
Company’s statement of affairs and ensuring that
the Company's financial accounts were up to
date.

Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity’'s estate

100.00

10.

Software Licensing
Fee

The costs of the software licensing which gave
the Administrators’ continued access to the
Company’s network server, accounting systems
and the management system historically used by
the Company to recerd all activities within the

group

2,552.40

11.

VAT Consultant
Fees

The costs of obtaining professional advice in
reiation to the Company’s VAT matters, provided
by Independent VAT Consultants.

500.00

12.

Travel & Mileage

Travel to and from the trains station and travel to
London to attend meetings with Davis Coffer
Lyons and Crowdstacker Corporate Services
Limited.

325.50

13.

Sustenance

Meetings between parties interested in
purchasing the Group’'s business and all day
meetings held between the administrators,
solicitors and counsel.

7978

14.

Land Registry
Search Fees

Costs of carrying out land registry searches at
HM Land Registry.

42.00

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does not
relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the administration.




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

[ Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Agent's fees Davis Coffer Lyons 4,000 2,000 2,000 (est)
Legal fees Gosschalks - 2,113 2,113 Nil
applicaticn fees

Legal Gosschalks 1,077 1,077 Nil
disbursements

Legal fees Gosschalks 89,016 Nil 89,016
Legal

disbursements Gosschalks 1,264 1,264 Nil

Legal fees Clarion Solicttors 3,000 3,000 Nil

Legal Clarion Solicitors 100 100 Nil
disbursements

Bend Marsh Limited 80 80 Nil

Search fees Land Registry 39 39 Nil
Storage costs Restore plc 69.60 69.60 Nil

VAT Consultant Independent VAT 500 500 Nil

fees Consultants
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Folicy)

Travel & Mileage Begbies Traynor 325.50 325.50 Nil
Sustenance Begbies Traynor 79.78 79.78 Nil




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Accountancy Services HCS Accountancy 21 ,750.00£
Agent’s Fees Davis Coffer Lyons 2,000.00
Eddisons Commercial Limited 8,000.00
Sanderson Weatherall 1,000.00
Counsel's Fees Hugh Jory 28,500
IT Consultancy Fees Power Epos Limited 700.00
Land Registry Search Fees Land Registry 42.00
Legal Fees Clarion Solicitors 3,000.00
Gosschalks Solicitors 246,129
Metis Law Limited 5,844.21
Legal Disbursements Clarion Solicitors 100.00
Gosschalks Solictors 10,804
Re-Direction of Mail Royal Mail Group Limited 606.00
Software Licensing Fee Visionary Leisure Limited — in 2,552 40
Administration
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 8480
Statutory Bordereau Marsh Limited 80.00
Storage Costs Restore plc 87.00
Sustenance Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 79.78
Travel & Mileage Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP 325.50
VAT Consultant Fees independent VAT Consultants 500.00




